PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| Microbiological Research Authority | 04/01/2003 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Health Protection Agency | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Porton Down | |
| City: | Salisbury, Wiltshire | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Postal Code: | SP4 0JG | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6461617 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-371-2600
Email: schwartz@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: /Aaron L. Schwartz/

Total Attachments: 8

source=1581- Assignment#page1.tif

source=1581- Assignment#page2.tif

source=1581- Assignment#page3.tif

source=1581- Assignment#page4.tif

source=1581- Assignment#page5.tif

source=1581- Assignment#page6.tif

source=1581- Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0963

500014892

source=1581- Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0964

Statutory Instrument 2003 No. 505

The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003

© Crown Copyright 2003

Statutory Instruments printed from this website are printed under the superintendence and authority of the Controller of HMSO being the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

The legislation contained on this web site is subject to Crown Copyright protection. It may be reproduced free of charge provided that it is reproduced accurately and that the source and copyright status of the material is made evident to users.

It should be noted that the right to reproduce the text of Statutory Instruments does not extend to the Queen's Printer imprints which should be removed from any copies of the Statutory Instrument which are issued or made available to the public. This includes reproduction of the Statutory Instrument on the Internet and on intranet sites. The Royal Arms may be reproduced only where they are an integral part of the original document.

The text of this Internet version of the Statutory Instrument which is published by the Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament has been prepared to reflect the text as it was Made. A print version is also available and is published by The Stationery Office Limited as the The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003, ISBN 0110452240. The print version may be purchased by clicking here. Braille copies of this Statutory Instrument can also be purchased at the same price as the print edition by contacting TSO Customer Services on 0870 600 5522 or e-mail: customer.services@tso.co.uk.

Further information about the publication of legislation on this website can be found by referring to the <u>Frequently Asked Questions</u>.

To ensure fast access over slow connections, large documents have been segmented into "chunks". Where you see a "continue" button at the bottom of the page of text, this indicates that there is another chunk of text available.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2003 No. 505

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE, ENGLAND AND WALES

The Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003

Made

5th March 2003

Laid before Parliament

6th March 2003

Coming into force

1st April 2003

The Secretary of State for Health in respect of England, and the National Assembly for Wales in respect of Wales, in exercise of powers conferred by sections 11(1), (2) and (4) of, and paragraph 9 (7)(b) of Schedule 5 to, the National Health Service Act 1977[1], and now vested in them and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, and after consultation with such bodies as they recognise represent officers who in their opinion are likely to be transferred or affected by transfers in pursuance of this Order, hereby make the following Order:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Establishment) Order 2003 and shall come into force on 1st April 2003.
 - (2) In this Order -

"the Act" means the National Health Service Act 1977;

"the Agency" means the Health Protection Agency (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) established by this Order;

"appropriate authority" means -

- (a) in relation to England, the Secretary of State for Health,
- (b) in relation to Wales, the National Assembly for Wales;

"PHLS" means the Public Health Laboratory Service Board that was continued in being by section 5(4) of the Act[2].

Establishment of the Agency

2. There is hereby established a Special Health Authority which shall be known -

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

- (a) in English as the Health Protection Agency; and
- (b) in Welsh as Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd.

Functions of the Agency

- 3. Subject to and in accordance with such directions as the appropriate authority may give to the Agency[3], the Agency shall perform -
 - (a) such functions in connection with health protection; and
 - (b) such other functions,

as the appropriate authority may direct the Agency to perform on its behalf.

Constitution of the Agency

- 4. The Agency shall consist of -
 - (a) a chairman;
 - (b) not less than 10 and not more than 25 members who are not officers of the Agency; and
 - (c) not less than 3 and not more than 8 members who are officers of the Agency.

Remuneration of members

5. The Agency is hereby specified for the purposes of paragraph 9(7)(b) of Schedule 5 to the Act (definition of "relevant authority" for the purposes of paying remuneration to members of Strategic Health Authorities, Health Authorities and certain Special Health Authorities).

Public meetings

6. The Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960[4] shall apply to the Agency.

Transfer of staff

- 7. (1) This paragraph applies in relation to any officer who is included in the Schedule.
- (2) Any officer in relation to whom paragraph (1) applies shall, on 1st April 2003, be transferred to the employment of the Agency.
- (3) The contract of employment of an officer transferred under paragraph (2) -
 - (a) is not terminated by the transfer; and

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

- (b) has effect from the time of the transfer as if originally made between the officer and the Agency.
- (4) Without prejudice to paragraph (3) -
 - (a) all the rights, powers, duties and liabilities of the body from which an officer is transferred under or in connection with that officer's contract of employment shall by virtue of this paragraph be transferred to the Agency; and
 - (b) anything done before the date of the transfer by or in relation to the body from which that officer is so transferred in respect of the officer or the contract of employment shall be deemed from that time to have been done by or in relation to the Agency.
- (5) Paragraphs (2) to (4) do not transfer an officer's contract of employment, or the rights, powers, duties and liabilities under or in connection with it, if that officer objects to the transfer and informs the body from which they would be transferred, or the Agency, of that objection.
- (6) Where an officer objects as mentioned in paragraph (5), his contract of employment with the body from which he would be transferred shall be terminated immediately before the date on which the transfer would occur, but he shall not be treated, for any purpose, as having been dismissed by that body.
- (7) This article is without prejudice to any right of an officer to terminate his contract of employment if a substantial change is made to his detriment in his working conditions; but no such right shall arise by reason only that, under this article, the identity of his employer changes unless the officer shows that, in all the circumstances, the change is a significant change and is to his detriment.

Abolition of the Microbiological Research Authority and revocation of Order and Regulations

- 8. (1) The Microbiological Research Authority (Establishment and Constitution) Order 1994[5] is revoked and the Microbiological Research Authority is accordingly abolished.
- (2) The Microbiological Research Authority Regulations 1994 [6] are revoked.

Enforceability of rights and transfer of property and liabilities of Microbiological Research Authority

9. - (1) Any right that was, immediately before 1st April 2003,

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

enforceable by or against the Microbiological Research Authority shall, on or after that date be enforceable by or against the Agency.

(2) All property and liabilities of the Microbiological Research Authority shall be transferred on 1st April 2003 to the Agency.

Enforceability of rights and transfer of property and liabilities of PHLS

- 10. (1) Except where paragraph (2) applies -
 - (a) any right that was immediately before 1st April 2003, enforceable by or against the PHLS shall, on or after that date be enforceable by or against the Agency;
 - (b) all property and liabilities of the PHLS shall be transferred on 1st April 2003 to the Agency.
- (2) This paragraph applies to -
 - (a) rights enforceable by or against the PHLS; and
 - (b) property and liabilities of the PHLS,

related to such functions under section 5(2)(c) of the Act as the Secretary of State has determined will continue to be exercised by the PHLS.

Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales under section 66(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998[7]

Daffydd Ellis-Thomas
The Presiding Officer of the National Assembly

4th March 2003

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Health

Hazel Blears
Parliamentary Under Secretary of StateDepartment of Health

4th March 2003

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

SCHEDULE

Article 7

Schedule of staff transferring to the agency

- 1. All officers of the Microbiological Research Authority, immediately prior to 1st April 2003.
- 2. Officers of the PHLS, except for any officers notified in writing on or before 31st March 2003 that they are to be retained to provide such functions under section 5(2)(c) of the Act as the Secretary of State has determined will continue to be exercised by the PHLS.
- 3. All officers of the Chemical Incidents Response Service Unit employed immediately prior to 1st April 2003, by the Guy's and St Thomas' National Health Service Trust[8].
- 4. All officers of Strategic Health Authorities and Primary Care Trusts who are wholly or mainly engaged in health protection and who were notified in writing on or before 31st March 2003 that they were to be transferred to the Agency.
 - 5. All officers who were -
 - (a) employed immediately prior to 1st April 2003 by Strategic Health Authorities or Primary Care Trusts as Regional Health Emergency Planning Advisors or their support staff; and
 - (b) notified in writing on or before 31st March 2003 that they were to be transferred to the Agency.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order provides for the establishment and constitution of a Special Health Authority, to be known as the Health Protection Agency (or, in Welsh as Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) ("the Agency"), to exercise such functions of the Secretary of State and the National Assembly for Wales ("NAW") in connection with health protection, and such other functions, as the Secretary of State or NAW may direct it to perform.

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

15/04/03

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0970 Article 2 of the Order establishes the Agency, the functions of which are described in article 3 and are to be specified more particularly in directions given by the Secretary of State and NAW. Provision is also made for the constitution of the Agency (article 4), for the remuneration of members of the Agency (article 5), for the admission of the public to meetings (article 6), and for the transfer of staff (article 7 and the Schedule). Article 8 provides for the abolition of the Microbiological Research Authority ("MRA"). Articles 9 and 10 provide for the transfer of rights, property and liabilities from the MRA and the Public Health Laboratory Service Board to the Agency.

Notes:

[1] 1977 c. 49; section 11 was amended by paragraph 31 of Schedule 1 to the Health Services Act 1980 (c. 53), by Schedule 10 to the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19) ("the 1990 Act"), by section 2(1) of, and paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to, the Health Authorities Act 1995 (c. 17) ("the 1995 Act") and by paragraphs 4 and 6 of Schedule 4 to the Health Act 1999 (c. 8) ("the 1999 Act"); sub-paragraph (7) was inserted in paragraph 9 of Schedule 5 by paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 1 to the 1990 Act and was amended by paragraph 60(b) of Schedule 1 to the 1995 Act and by paragraph 34 of Schedule 1 to the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002 (c. 17) ("the 2002 Act"). The functions of the Secretary of State under these provisions are, so far as exercisable in relation to Wales, transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by article 2(a) of the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999, S.I. 1999/672, as amended by section 66(5) of the 1999 Act.back

[2] Section 5(4) was amended by section 1 of the Public Health Laboratory Service Act 1979 (c. 23).back

[3] See, in particular, sections 16D, 17 and 18 of the National Health Service Act 1977 (c. 49); sections 16D and 17 were inserted by section 12(1) of the 1999 Act and were amended by section 3 of, and paragraphs 1,6 and 7 of Schedule 1 to, the 2002 Act; subsection (3) of section 17 was substituted by paragraph 5 of Schedule 5 to the Health and Social Care Act 2001 (c. 15). Section 18 was amended by sections 2(1), 5(1) and 3(8) of the 1995 Act, by paragraph 9 of Schedule 1 to, and Schedule 3 to, the 1995 Act, by section 12(3) and (4) of the 1999 Act and by sections 3 and 37(2) of, paragraphs 1 and 9 of Schedule 1 to, and Schedule 9 to, the 2002 Act back

[4] 1960 c. 67; see paragraph 1(g) of the Schedule to the Act,

The Health Protection Ar cy (Yr Asiantaeth Diogelu Iechyd) (Extilishment) Order 2003 Page 8 of 8

which was inserted by paragraph 91 of Schedule 1 to the 1995 Act.back

[5] S.I. 1994/603.back

[6] S.I. 1994/602, as amended by regulation 17(4) of, and paragraph 10 of Schedule 5 to, S.I. 1996/707, regulation 4 of S.I. 1998/1576 and regulation 7 of, and paragraph 5 of the Schedule to, S.I. 2000/696.back

[7] 1998 c. 38.back

[8] S.I. 1993/693.back

ISBN 0 11 045224 0

Other UK SIs | Home | National Assembly for Wales Statutory Instruments | Scottish Statutory Instruments | Statutory Rules of Northern Ireland | Her Majesty's Stationery Office

We welcome your comments on this site

© Crown copyright 2003

Prepared 18 March 2003

http://www.legislation.hmso.gov.uk/si/si2003/20030505.htm

15/04/03

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0972

RECORDED: 12/16/2004